e IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
v ' ERNAKULAM '
K 0.A. No. %8sk

e 383/89

_ DATE OF DECISION_16.7.90 -

Applicant (s)

M, VASUDEVAN NAIR

o) | M/s 0.V.Radhakrishnan,
- and K,Radhamani Amma
‘ Versus o
Chief Post Master General Respondent (s)
Kerala Circle, Tvm anc¢ others

Adv_ocate for the Applicant (s) ,

__ Sh.N.N.Sugunapalan, SC3SC__ Advocate for the Respondent (s)
! for R,1 to 3 and 7. '
CORAM:

© The Hon'ble Mr.  ~ S,P.Mulerji, Vice Chairman

The Hon'ble Mr. .A.V.Haridasén. Judicial Member

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? }lv\
To be referred to the Reporter or not? Yy
- Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement? (N

To be circulated to ‘all Benches of the Tribunal ? v

ball ol

JUDGEMENT
(Hon'ble shri S.P.Mukerji, Vice Chairman)

"InI;his abplication deted 24th June,‘1989 filed
under Section i9 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, the applicant
who has_been‘workibg(as Inspector of RMS under the Chief Postmaster
Generszl, Keraia Circlé'has prayed that the impugned orders at
Exbt;A_.is aated .9.3.89I and Exbt.zi'.ig dated 20.4.89 promoting hi%
junior Insgeetors to the post of Assistant Superintendent should
be set aside ané a review D.P.C; shouldvbe convened ﬁo qonsider the
epplicant for promotion to the cadre of Assistent Superintendent,
RMS withouﬁ tekingAinte account the caution administered‘to him

G/ at Exbt.A.4 dated 30.11.84, the adverse entries for the year 1984-85
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" communicated throﬁgh Exbt,A,5 dated 13.5.85, adverse

entry fof 1985-86 communicated through Exbﬁ.A.? dated
30.5.86, the appelléte 6rder dated 7.7.87 reducing the
penalty of withholding of his next increments £rom t hree
years to three months, adverse entry for the year 198687

communicated through Exbt.A.0 dated 8.6,87 and the

adverse entry for 1987-88 commqnicated through Exbt.A;lz

dated 28.4.88.

2. The briéf}facts.of the case are as follows.
The:abplicant'was appoiﬂtéd as Ingpector of RMS in
August,'1977 and had earpéd a number of commendations
as' at Exbu;A.ivand A2 . Evén though respondenté 4 to 6

were junior to him in the cadre of Inspector, RMS they

were promoted as Assistant'superintenden£ of RMS by the

!

impugned orders supersediné him. For seeking some clari-
ficatiqgé he was cautioneé at Exbt.A.4 without hélding
aﬁy discipliﬁary'proceedings. The fact of cautioning was
mentioned in the Confidential Report'contrary to Rule
174(8) of the P&T Manual VoliIIi. He was charge-sheeted
on 30.8.84 for certain irregularities in the recruitment
éér the post of EDMM for which-hé wés awarded the‘pﬁnish-
ment Oficensufe., This fact was mentioned in the aéverse
report for 1985-86. He‘conCQdes that before censuring

-

him his representation had been considered. He was again
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charge-sheeted on 29.9;86 for signing ce:téin documents
as)éénior‘Superintendént of RIMS while working as an Office
Suﬁervisor and.for convertidg Extra Ordinary Léa#e granted
to some officiéls'into half pay leave. After g-etting
his explanatiocn hé was awarded the punishment 6é'withholdihg
of increments of three years with cumulative effect. This
_ } .
‘purishment was reduced to withholding of increments for a
period of three months by'the»appellate authority. On
8.6.87 adverse remarks}for 1986-87 were communidéted té
, ’
him against‘&hicb he represented and these entries were
modified and tgged dovn by thé first respondent on 353.88.
ﬁié contengionlis that neither the toning éown’of the
punishment_by-the appellate authority‘from three yeafs to
three months of witﬁholding‘of'inc:ements nor the toning
down(of adverse eﬁtries of 1986-87 was reflected in thé
Coﬁfidential Report. His'further contention is that adverse
entries fof 1987-88 against five items were éommunicéted to
him on 28.4.88 against which he represented on 2,6.88.
Barring two adverse entries, one advefse entry.was'expunged
&
and two adverse entries weré made %atisfa;tory'by the Addl.
Postmaster‘Generél‘vide his order dated 2 .9.88 (Exbt.A.13).v
He has challenged the retemtion of two adverse entries of
19é7-88 before this Tribunal in 0.A,339/89, His grievance

is that even though he was found fit for officidting-ad hoc
o -

prométions intermittently as Assistant Superintendent, RMS
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5etween the beginning of 1988 and the beginning of 198§
hig juniors were promoted as Assistant Superintendent
and his ad hoc promotion beyond’January. 1989 wég dis-
continued. According to him pfomotion to ﬁhe post of
Agsistant Superinﬁendent is not by selection but on‘the
basis of seni@rity; The DPC which held its @eeting on
.22.2.89 for recommending candidates for promotion to
" the two posts of Assistant Superintendent, recommuended
the seniormost-lnspector'and the 4th respondent ignoring
him who was the second seniormost Inspeétor.;fhe 5th res=-
pondent was recommended against the anﬁicipated vacancy
evenvthough he was ‘junior to the applicant. Lateq,respondenﬁs
No.5 anéd 6 who weré also junior to him were promoted as
Assistant Superintendent though on adahoc basis. The

' : |
rgpresentation against the promotions of respondents 4 to 6
was rgjected on the ground that the supersession was based
on the recﬁmmendations of the DPC, The applicant concedes
that'he‘ﬁas again charge-sheeted on 29.4.88 which was
cancelled on his explanation but he was administered a
sevefe warning on 31.5.88. He had appealed against the
wérning on 27.4.59 whigh ié still pending. He was commue
nicated adverse entry for 88-89 oﬁ 26,4, 89, which was
expunged on 26.9.89 (Exbt.P.24). The applicant's conteﬁt—

ion is that the DPC which met again on 2.5.89 recommended
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more of his juniors superseding him. The applicant's

N
fufther contention is that the DPC which met on 22.2.89
was not properly constituted as instead of the Director
of Postal Services to be nominated by the Post Master
General.or the Post Master General,'the Directer of
Vigi%?nce whouwas'holding the_cherge'of the Director of
Postal Servicee (Northern Region) chaired the meeting.
The apelicaﬁe’s argument is that since a number of.
disciplinary enqui;ies’had been initiated againse him
the Director of Vigi;:pce was naturally-prejudiced. His
further contention ie that he_wesvthe Circle Secretary
of the All India Assistant Superintendents and Inspectors
‘Association‘from 1979 to 1983 and the Senior Superintendent
of RMS, who is his Reéorting' Officer, recorded adverse
remarks in his Cepfidenﬁial Repert.because of prejudice.
He has also argued that the DPC discriminated .him
by consiéering five years’Confidehtial Repor%iinstead of
three yearsvae in otber.cases. He has challenged the
adverse entry of 1984-85 as it was entered without any )
disciplinary proceedings and ;akene into‘aceount by the
DPC, Adverse entries‘bf 1986-37 which had been‘ﬁ@neiw
down by the appellate authority alsc should not heve been
- considered by the DPC without éroper modification; The

ad#erse entry of 1987-83 at Exbt.A.12 was also under

consideration and, was expunjed on 29,3.88 and thus should
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not have been cénsidéred by ﬁhe bpC, The'wafning dated
29.4.88 was also under appeal when the DPC took this

into account. The adverse entry for 1988-89 communicated .
on 26.4.89 at Exb;;A.23 which was subsequently expunged

on 26.9.8§ on hié repreééntétion dated 16.5.89 also

‘'should not have been taken into account by the DPC which
met on 2.5.39. He has also argued that since‘he was
allowed to officlate as Assistant Superintendent between

' )
1988 and 1989 all the adverse entries stood wiped out

considering that as Assistant Superintendent his work

was statisfac%ory.

3. | The respondents have stated that the DEC
consideréd the fitness of the applicant along with Fhat

of respondents 4 and 5 én 23.2.89 and along with responéent
6 oﬁ 3;5.39 and oﬁ both these occasions he was not found
fit for promotion as.Assistant Superintendent, RMS. As
regards the adverse entry of 1984-85 they have stated that
the same‘hadxbeen communicaied‘to him and he had not
appealed against the entry which could not bec;hallepged
now. The adverse entries of 1986-37 had been communicated
to him ana on his appeal it wasAtoned‘ doWn,and the revised
comnunication was sent to the applicant by Registered Post.
They'héve stated that his Confidential Reports had been

modified on the basis of the final order on his represent-

ation and it was mentioned in the Confideﬁtial Report that
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the period of stoppage of increments was corrected from
th;ee years to three months. The respondents, however,
have conceded that the correction of the punishment period

' that ic after two meetings of *39DPC
frcm;three years to three'months was madehon 77 8%& The
respondents have>argued that he was intermittently‘promoted’
ae Agsistant Superintendentcon ad hoc basis as a local
aérangement and that does not entitle him to get fegular
promotion. They have conceded that appeals agalnst impugned
QFdensat Exbc.A.22 administering severe warning and Exbt.A.23'
communicating adverse entry;Were pending £111 thevcounterv
effidavit was filed on 5.1.90;, The respondents have also
conceded that the D.P.C. whlch met on 23 2. 89 was to be
Chifed by the Director of Postal Services (Northern Region)
but by sﬁeer accident on that day the Director (Vlgllance)
happene#to hold the additional charge of the post-of Director
of Postal Services and thus Chaireo the meeting. The res-
Tpondents, however, have indicated thet five years of Con-
fidential Reborts were taken into account in all cases am
"there was no diecrimination. They have stated that the

) -met
D.P.C./on 3.5.89 was chaired by the Director (Northern

fo
'Region) himself and that Committee also did not find the

. applicant fit for promotion.

4, We have heard the arguments of the learned counsel
for both the parties and gone through the documents carefully.

j We have no doubt in our mind that fhe DPC which met on
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22.3.89 was not properly constituteq as it was ﬁot chaired
by the Director of Postal Sefvices. The Direcﬁor of Vigi-
lence could~not.chair the mseting even though he was holding
the charge éf Difector of Postal Services because statutory
duties of the Director of Postal Services cahnot.be dis=-
char§ed by the Director of Vigileqce. This is suéported '

by ﬁhe ruling in Paresh Chahdra Dutta Vs.Collector of
Calcutta and others,.1979(1) SIR 44;7‘It is also evident

that when tﬁe DPC met on,B.é.SQ the‘correction of the recérded
.pudishment of withholding of increments from three years to
threé months by the appellate §rder ﬁad notvbeen made, The
respondents have stated categoriéally that the correction
was.made 9n»7.7.89. . They have also‘conceded that the wafning
administered on 31.5.88 was appealed ajyainst on 27.4.89 and
waé pending when the DPC @et on 3.5.89. Further the adverse
entry which was commuﬁicated to himfdn 26.4, 89 was appealed
~against within the period of one month i.e, 16.5.89 and was

expunged on 26.9.89 after the DPC had already met on 3.5.894

'Théy must have taken into account the adverse entry for

- 1988-89 which was expunged later., Likewise adverse entries
for 1987-88 which were communicated-on 28.4.88 were repre-
sented against by the applicant on 2.6.88. The representat-
ion was disposed of by expunction.of one entry and toning

down of other entry on 29.9.88. For the other entries an
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O;A. was filed (0.A,339/89) beforeitheiTribunal.and by
Sur juﬂgﬁent delivered today,'one of the two adverse
eﬁtries has been exppnéed and the other modified. The
Supreme Court has held in Gurdial Sinjh Fijji Vs. Staté

of Punjab and others, AIR 1979 SC 1622 that adverse reports

' cannot be acted upon to deny promotion unless it is commu-

nicated»and an oPportunity given to imprpve and explain
and the r;presentation.if any dispose& of. A similar view
had been expressed earlier 5y a.Constitution‘Bench of the
Sﬁpreme Cdurt in R.L.Butail Vs. Union of India and others,
1§70(2) SCC 876 wherein it was‘observed that where repre--

sentations against adverse remarks has not been decided.

it cannot be made the foundation for compulsory retirement.

.Still in Brij Mohan Singh Chopra Vs. State of Punjab, ATR

1987(1) SC 513 the Supreme Court held that an uncommunicated

‘adverse remark and those against which representations are

pending cannot be acted upon for withholdingvpromotion
or compulsory retirement,
4. In view of the clear rulinjs of the Suprehe Court

as regards
and in the circumstances indicated above, we hold that/the

DPC whith met o@ 22;3.89 being not validly constituted, and
the DPC which met on,3;5.89 which took into account certain.
adverse reports in the Confidential Repérts of the applicant
against which representations were pending, their recomme nd-

ations in so far as the applicant .'is concerned are not

valid.
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Si Accdrdingly, we allow this application to

the extent of setting aside the promotions of respondents
4;to 6 and direct that a review D.P.C should be held as

oﬁ 23,2.89 and on 3.5.89 and consider the applicant and
respondents 4 to 6 for promotion as éssistant-Superintendent,
R&S after modifying, correcting and expunging tﬁe adverse
rémérks upto the year 1988-89 in accordance with law. The
aaverse remérks against which any appeal or representatioﬁ
ié peﬁding should not bé considered by the D.P.C till the
.répresentation is disposed of in accofdancé with law, There

‘will be no order as to costs.

‘ SSLD’Z{G\?‘CF 0
(A.V.) IDASAN) 4 (S'oP LMUKERJI) ‘
JUDICIAL MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN
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